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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Council of Technical Education has revised the criteria for accreditation of institutes to bring them at par with the international level;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether several institutes which are not accredited with the AICTE functioning in the country and describing as 'accredited with AICTE'; and

(d) if so, the action contemplated by the Government in such cases?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) : Yes, Sir.

(b) : Accreditation is based on a1000 point scale on the following broad criteria: -

S.No Criteria Maximum Qualify
     Points  ing
       Points.

I Organization and Governance, 150            115
 Resources,Institutional
 Support,Development &
 Planning

II Evaluation & Teaching    175            115
 Learning

III     Students Entry & Outputs 150            100

IV Faculty Contribution 150 100

V       Facilities and Technical   75
 Support

VI Continuous Improvement 75


VII     Curriculum                      125

VIII Programmes Educational 100
 Objectives−Their Compliance
 and Outcomes

 Total                          1000

# Program scoring 750 or more (and meets qualifying criteria) accredited for 5 years.

# Program given "Provisionally Accredited" status for two years in case of scoring less than 750 and higher than 600 and with weaknesses that could be overcome.

# Program scoring less than six hundred not accredited.

(c) to (d): As per information given by the AICTE, one complaint of the Institute of Business Management (IBM) Jadavpur has been received in this regard.

The name of the said institute is displayed as an unapproved institution for information to the students and the general public. The name of the institute has been forwarded to the concerned State Government for taking action.
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